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1.0 INTRODVUCTION

The purpose of this application is to request the Planned Area Development
(PAD) zoning approval on an approximately 53 acre vacant parcel of land
located on the north side of Butler Avenue between 89" Avenue and 91%
Avenue. The development plan for this project consists of a detached single-
family residential subdivision to be regulated by the standards and guidelines
included within this proposal.



2.0 LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL NO.1

THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST, GILA AND SALT
RIVER BASE MERIDIAN, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, EXCEPT THAT
CERTAIN PARCEL DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 34; THE
POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 41 SECONDS EAST 1,320.64
FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 34,

THENCE SOUTH 773.17 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 34;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST 1,320.19
FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 34;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 30 SECONDS 773.04 FEET TO
THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 34 AND THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 2

THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST OF THE GILA AND
SALT RIVER BASE AND MERIDIAN, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA.

EXCEPT THE WEST 40 FEET, AND THE SOUTH 40 FEET; AND
EXCEPT THE SOUTH 290.FEET OF THE WEST 305.0 FEET; AND
EXCEPT THAT PORTION DESCRIBED AS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST
QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SAID SECTION 34;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 3 SECONDS WEST, ALONG
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER, A DISTANCE OF 35.00
FEET,;

THENCE NORTH 38 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 18 SECONDS EAST, A
DISTANCE OF 56.56 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER;

THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 53 SECONDS WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 44.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT THE SOUTH 40 FEET OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER.
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3.0 CONSISTENCY WITH GENERAL PLAN

The City of Peoria’s General Plan Designation for the site is Low Density
Residential with a density range of 2-5 dwelling units per acre (du/ac). The
proposed zoning and development of the project is consistent with the General
Plan, with a planned density of 3.12 du/ac.
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The property is currently a vacant parcel of land with a zoning district
classification of AG (Agricultural) and has historically been used for farming. An
irrigation ditch and pipeline are Iocated along the eastern and southern
boundary of the site adjacent to 89" Avenue and Butler Road respectively. The
natural grade of the site falls from northeast to southwest. Due to the property’s
general location surrounding well established development, an Infill Incentive
District overlay currently extends over this site, and an Infill Incentive package
may be submitted to the Economic Development Ofﬁce in conjunction with this
development.
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The property is bounded on the south and east by existing single-family

residential neighborhoods, both of which are zoned R1-8 and developed at
densities of apprommately 4.0 du/ac. A multi-family residential development

zoned RM-1 is located across 91 Avenue, west of the site. Immediately to the
north of the site is a commercial retail shopping center at the southeast corner
of 91st Avenue and Olive Avenue. East of the commercial retail center is active
agricultural land currently zoned AG that is designated on the city's general plan
as Low Density Residential (2-5 du/ac) with a target of 3.0 du/ac. The Agua Fria
Freeway (Loop 101) is located less than a quarter mile west of the site and a
freeway interchange is located at Olive Avenue west of 91s Avenue or just over

~ one-half mile from the site.
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The development plan for the property responds to the existing characteristics
of the site and has been created to ensure compatibility with current and future
land uses surrounding the property. The PAD zoning classification being
proposed in conjunction with the development plan provides flexibility for the
design of the community which in turn allows for lot sizes to be created to
accommodate an assortment of home styles and designs.

The proposed development will consist of 165 lots on 53.0 acres for a gross
density of 3.12 dwelling units per acre. The development plan consists of two lot
size niches with a proposed minimum lot size of 60°x120'.

Lots are arranged to take advantage of project open space as much as
possible. The layout of the interior roadway system allows for many of the lots to
have north-south orientation to help conserve energy. The curvilinear design of
the streets will also create a safer neighborhood by helping lower traffic speeds.

An abundance of open space will be provided throughout the community for the
benefit of all future residents. The open space will consist of a mix of a large
central park area connected to a series of linear parks. Multi-use concrete paths
will traverse the linear parks and open space areas within the project providing
pedestrian and bicycle connections to the interior roadway system. These
connections are intended to encourage residents to walk- or bicycle to nearby
destinations, thereby reducing automobile dependence. Two tot-lots are also
proposed, complete with play equipment and ramadas. Approximately 12% of
the gross area of the site is currently planned as common open space that will
also be used for stormwater retention purposes in some locations. Generous
landscape tracts will also be provided along the south, west and east perimeters
of the community to provide a buffer between the existing adjacent land uses
and the new homes to be constructed within the communlty

Ingress and egress locations for the site are situated in three separate areas.
Two of these areas are located along 91 Avenue, which will serve at the
primary point of access to and from the community. A third point of access is
proposed along 89™ Avenue. This access point will serve as a secondary
ingress/egress location for the project, and also provide a more convenient and
direct access way to Cotton Boll Elementary School located on Butler Avenue
approximately one-half mile to the east. All three project entries will be gated
and will be enhanced with dense Iandscapmg and neighborhood entry
monumentation at the two primary entrances off 91st Avenue.
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The permitted principal and accessory uses within . the proposed community
shall be as delineated below:

Permitted Principal Uses

One detached single-family residential unit per lot =

Group homes as set forth in Article 14-3 of the Peona Zoning Ordinance and the
Federal Fair Housing Act :

Permitted Accessory Uses
Any accessory use customarily incidental to a permitted pring:ip_al use

If any regulations in this PAD are in conflict with the reqwrements of such codes
and ordinances, the provisions in this PAD shall prevail.
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8.0 DEVELOPMENT PHASING

It is anticipated that the project will be constructed in one phase. However,
depending on market demand at the time of development, the neighborhood may
be developed in multiple phases. Any phasing will be indicated at the time of final
plat approval.
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Each applicable development standard is explained in detail in the subsections
below. The table below provides a summary of those standards.

Project Development Standards Summary
Development Standard =~ Project Standard

Minimum Lot Area (sq ft) 7,200
Minimum Lot Width (ft) 60
Minimum Lot Depth (ft) _ 120
Maximum Lot Coverage (%) 50
Maximum Building Height (ft) 30
Front Setback (ft) ' 10/18*
Interior Setback (minftotal ft) 5115
Rear Setback (ft) 20
Street Side Setback (ft) 10**

* The front setback shall be 10 feet to the living space or side entry garage and 18 feet to the face of a

front facing garage.

** Unless separated from the side walk by a minimum 8 foot landscape tract, in which case the street side
setback shall be 5 feet.

Lot Coverage
The lot coverage for the property shall be a maximum of 50%.

Setbacks (internal, external, building, etc.)

Minimum front building setbacks shall be 10’ for the living area or side entry
garage or 18’ to the face of a front-facing garage. Side yard setbacks shall be a
minimum of 5’ each side with a minimum of 15’ total. Street side setbacks shall
be a minimum of 10’, except as noted above in the Project Development
Standards Summary. Rear yard setback shall be a minimum of 20'.

Minimum Lot Size
The minimum lot size shall be 7,200 square feet.

Building Heights
The project will include both one- and two-story homes up to 30’ in height.

Accessory Use Standards

Accessory uses shall conform to the standards set forth in Section 14-5-8 of the

Peoria Zoning Ordinance.
17
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9.0 PROJECT DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS (CONT..

Open Space Requirements

The minimum usable open space required for a srngle-famlly development with
lots less than 10,000 square feet in size is 9% of the gross site area. This site is

~ anticipated to contain roughly 6.36 acres or 12% open space, of which a

minimum of 4.77 acres or 9% will be useable. Useable open space will be

| ‘clearly designated on the preliminary and final landscape plans as to the use

and proposed improvements. Retention basins required to comply with the one
hundred (100) year, two (2) hour storm that meet the Iandscape requirements of
Article 14-35 shall be counted as useable open space when improved with
multi-use trails, plcmc areas, game courts, play equipment, benches, shaded
areas or other passive and active recreation improvements. Additionally, open
space tracts shall contain a minimum width of 50’ between lots, unless-mitigated.

by pedestrian walkways, low-level lighting, view fencing or a City approved

alternate solution to improve visibility and attention into-the area.

" Lighting

Lighting within the pro;ect shall conform to Section 14-3-2. F of the Peoria

.Zoning Ordinance.

_ Screenlnq, Fencmq and Walls

Screening shall conform to the standards set forth in Sectlon 14-3-4 of the
Peoria Zonmg Ordinance. The standards for fencing and walls shall be as
presented in- Section 14-3-5 of the Peoria Zoning Ordinance. Typlcal project

‘walls.and fencing details have been provrded in the appendix.

Roadway Standards

Perimeter arterial and collector streets will be constructed in accordance with

the City of Peoria street standards. Al local streets will be privately maintained

- and will also be constructed pursuant to Crty of Peoria standards.

Pérking. , :
~ Parking requirements for the project shall conform to the parkmg standards for
single-family residential use contarned within Article 1 4-23 of the Peoria Zonrng
- ‘Ordinance.

Desrgn Review Standards

‘This subdivision shall follow the Detached Single- Famrly Resrdentral Guidelines

within the Peoria Design Revrew Manual.

18



. 10.0 PROJECT SIGNAGE

Project signage shall conform to the standards contained within Section 14-34
of the Peoria Zoning Ordinance.
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CT LANDSCAPING STANDARDS

Project landscaping shall conform to the standards contained within Section 14-
35 of the Peoria Zoning Ordinance, except as amended herein:

A minimum 20’ wide landscape tract will be provuded along 91* Avenue and
Butler Avenue. S

A minimum 15’ wide landscape tract will be provided along 89th Avenue.

The planting prescriptions for the street frontage buffers oﬁtlined herein shall
comply with Section 14-35-4.A.2 of the Peoria Zoning Ordinance.

20
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Grading/Drainage/Retention

The grading, drainage and storm water retention/detention design of the project
will be prepared in accordance with the City of Peoria standards. In general, all
retention basins will be desngned to accommodate the one hundred (100) year,
two (2) hour storm. The site is relatively flat with a. slope from the northeast to
the southwest.

Water
The site is currently included in the City of Peoria’s designated water service
~ area, and therefore will be provided domestic water service by the city. A
summary of the existing water infrastructure located in the penmeter roadways
adjacent to the Peoria 53 acre property is as follows:
91* Avenue — 12" ACP adjacent to the entire west boundary of the
property.
89™ Avenue — 8" ACP adjacent to the entire east boundary of the
property. ,
Butler Avenue — 8" ACP adjacent to the entire south boundary of the site.

The developer of the site will participate in all necessary infrastructure
improvements to provide water service to the project.

Wastewater

The site is currently included in the City of Peoria’s designated sewer service
area, and therefore will be provided wastewater service by the city. A summary
of the existing wastewater infrastructure located in the ‘perimeter roadways
adjacent to the Peoria 53 acre property is as follows:
91% Avenue -12" VCP adjacent to the entire west boundary of the
property.
89™ Avenue - 8" PVC adjacent to the entire east boundary of the
property.
Butler Avenue -10” VCP adjacent to the entire south boundary of the site.

The developer will participate in all necessary infrastructure improvements to
provide sewer service to the project.
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Dry Utilities
Power Service Provider:

Electric service will be provided by Salt River Project (SRP). SRP current
has electric power facilities in the existing roadways to the east, south
and west side of the site. These facilities have the capacity to serve the
anticipated power needs of the project. An underground line will be
extended in conjunction with the requnred roadway |mprovements to
provide electrical service within the project.

Gas Service Provider:

Southwest Gas currently has a gas main along the south side of Olive
Avenue approximately one-quarter mile north of the site. This line can be
extended from this location to serve the natural gas needs of the site.

Telecommunications Service Provider:

Qwest currently has buried facilities in the existing roadways on the east,
south and west side of the site. These facilities have the capacity to serve
the anticipated power needs of the project. Qwest has available a full
range of infrastructure including telephone, cable television, and high
speed internet to service to the project. An underground line will be
extended into the project in conjunction with the required roadway
improvements.

-~ Cable Service Provider:

Cox Communications currently has cable facilities adjacent to ‘the
property. An underground line will be extended into the project in
conjunction with the required roadway improvements.
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